
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet Member Signing 

 

FRIDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2013 at 10:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 

 

Cabinet 

Member: 

Councillor Joseph Ejiofor  

 

  

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 The Cabinet Member will advise of any items he has agreed to take as urgent business.    

 

2. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - SUBMISSION OF HARINGEY CIL TO SECRETARY 

OF STATE FOR EXAMINATION IN PUBLIC  (PAGES 1 - 34)  

 

 (Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability). The report seeks agreement to the 

Haringey CIL charging schedule being submitted to the Planning Inspectorate.  

 

3. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under Item 1 above.  

 

 

 

David McNulty 

Head Local Democracy & Member Services 

5
th

 Floor 

River Park House  

225 High Road  

Wood Green  

London N22 8HQ 

 

Xanthe Barker  

Principal Committee Coordinator  

Tel: 020 8489 2957 

Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



1 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Haringey Local Development Framework 

Consultation Report on the Haringey CIL Draft Charging Schedule 

consultation.  

 

1. Consultation Overview  

1.1 The Draft Charging Schedule (DCS) consultation was held from 24th April 

until 14th June 2013. The consultation period was extended from an 

original closing date of 24th May after a group of consultees was identified 

as having not been informed of the consultation. All consulates have been 

given a minimum of 4 weeks to respond to the DCS, in line with the CIL 

regulations. 

1.2 The Draft Charging Schedule contained the Council’s preferred set of 

rates for consultation before submission of the document for Examination 

in Public (EiP). The proposed 
[...]
Statement of minor modifications 

5.1 Minor modifications arising from the responses from the Draft Charging 

Schedule are: 

a) Removal of the £50/m2 miscellaneous rate, 

b) Addition of a definition for supermarket and retail warehousing 

development, 

c) Provision of a final Red123 list in place of a draft one, 

d) Addition of a review point, 

e) Minor text editing. 

 

5.2 Following the proposed submission consultation, the Charging Schedule 

will be Examined in Public by an independent inspector. It is anticipated 

that the Charging Schedule will be implemented from 1st April 2014.  

 

Page 19



6 

 

Appendix: Summary of comments received and Council responses to the Haringey 

CIL Draft Charging Schedule Consultation Document May – July 2013 

London Borough of Enfield 

Representation Council Response 

Recommends that within Enfield there is viability for 

retail of all sizes to support a £60/m2 charge. With 

Haringey’s higher land values (particularly in the west 

of the borough), this is questioned. 

Noted, the Council expects 

virtually all retail to come forward 

on existing sites as conversions. 

Comprehensive redevelopments 

generating A1 floorspace will be 

limited, and as such placing a 

charge on retail is not necessary. 

LBE are confused about how the discretionary 

exemption for projects on the Infrastructure Delivery 

Plan will work, particularly whether large scale 

schemes which include IDP projects would be 

exempt from some or all of the CIL charge. 

It is the Council’s view that all 

publically-funded infrastructure 

should be exempted from CIL. 

This could alternatively be 

included in the schedule directly 

as a nil rate for infrastructural 

uses. 

EBC believe it would be more transparent to include 

new infrastructure proposals on the Regulation 123 

list rather than effectively exempting new projects as 

they are added to the IDP. 

The intention was to ensure 

projects were place on our IDP 

by 
[...]
ices achieved for 

land parcels is not the same as a 

land value benchmark. 

It is not clear how the £50/m2 rate has been arrived 

at. Agreed. 

Viability study does not set out the value of 

affordable housing included in the appraisals. 

Affordable housing percentages 

are set out in all models. There 

are values underpinning these. 

Our consultants can provide 

these. 

Changes to Charging Schedule 

• Remove the £50/m2 “miscellaneous” rate 

Transport for London 

Page 30



17 

 

Representation Council Response 

General support for drawing up a Regulation 123 list, 

including offer for a meeting to help. Noted. 

Changes to Charging Schedule 

• None 

Theatres Trust 

Objection to the “all other uses” as it catches sui 

generis, into which theatres can fall. 

Theatres are a profit making 

enterprise, and therefore this 

type of development is CIL liable. 

The promotion of theatre 

development in Haringey may 

well be beneficial, and therefore 

a nil CIL rate may be desirable.  

Would support a nil rate for theatres As above. 

Asks whether theatres are applicable for charitable 

relief? 

If the theatre acts as a charity, 

and does not make any profit, 

and can demonstrate that it falls 

into this definition as set out in 

the CIL regs, it would not be CIL 

liable. 

Whether discretionary relief could be granted  

Applying provisions of D1 Or 2 to sui generis theatres 

As the DCS set the same rate for 

D1, D2 and Sui Generis, this is 

considered a mute point. 

If revenue generated can be returned to the theatre 

development to achieve revenue neutrality. 

If theatres were added to the 

IDP, they could then they could 

be placed on the Reg123 list. 

The Council believes that a 

theatre school could be 

considered “infrastructure” but a 

profit-making theatre would not. 

Changes to Charging Schedule 

• Remove the £50/m2 “miscellaneous” rate 

Turley on behalf of Sainsbury’s supermarkets 

Representation Council Respons
[...]
ed. 

Changes to Charging Schedule 

• None 

 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Submission of Haringey CIL to Secretary of State for Examination in Public
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
FRIDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 
Present: Councillor Joseph Ejiofor, Cabinet Member for Planning and 

Enforcement  
 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Clifford Hart – Democratic Services Manager, Gavin Ball – Planning 
Policy Officer,  Ransford Stewart – Interim Asst Director Planning, David 
Merson – Planning & Regeneration Specialist  Lawyer.   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP31.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

HSP32.   
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - SUBMISSION OF 
HARINGEY CIL TO SECRETARY OF STATE FOR EXAMINATION IN 
PUBLIC 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement considered a report, 
previously circulated, which sought agreement for the Haringey 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule to be submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate on 21 October on 2013 with the minor 
modifications detailed in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That it be agreed that the Haringey Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule should be submitted to the 
Planning Inspectorate on 21 October 2013 with the minor 
modifications detailed in the report.  

 
ii. That the list of projects for inclusion on the Regulation 123 list to 

receive CIL funding be noted (this is part of the draft Pre-
Submission Charging Schedule as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report).  

 
iii. That it be noted that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and 

Regulation 123 list would be kept under review and periodically 
update to respond to changing Council priorities.  
 

Alternative options considered 
The Draft Charging Schedule consultation is a final draft version and as 
such it is expected that this will be taken forward to Examination in 
Public, unless representations require a change. This is the process set 
out in the CIL Regulations.  
 
The Council considered different options prior to the publication of the 
Draft Charging Schedule and having sought evidence, it was decided 
that the existing Charging Schedule should be taken forward.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
FRIDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 

 
Reasons for Decision 
It is recommended that this decision is taken to secure future planning 
obligations from development consents. The CIL has the scope to 
simplify and add certainty to the amount developers will contribute 
towards infrastructure in Haringey.   
 
 

HSP33.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

 


